K= T s
T-8720B PARTS BOOK

2AEHAREI VY
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

brother.

D& A& Parts Navigation TIE WL =12 1TFE S, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/engl/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8720B-00

@_[ 3: FE¥ / Medium-weight materials
5: E#1 / Heavy-weight materials



A~ 00N

34/ 5388 ")

IR—YTHOZHAICERLT

ORI, 2005504 DT —RIEDWTHEREINE=-LDTT,
B ERIEFELELI

IREEESNDEELNHYFES .

.............

EBARO—RAEAS * Lo TLBIB R B R —EREV T —CHa—ERTHRANT I,

B R

AL FEARBRER o 1
B. EEABER oo 3
C. SHEIEFIBIR e 5
DI = 5 L 7
e 1 L 9
FoBYUBARIR oo 11
(G 2 = 3 L 13
G2, DVERBEIR oo 17
T AP 17
Jo TEHBEFR o 19
K. #8RFBRIR e 21
Lo BRBUBER e 25
Y % =3 o 27
A TR =17 29
Z2. (FIBERBEHR e 31
T 2O | 33
Sp. EHRBIEBR—ER e 34
Ga. =V —ER i 35



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in April 2005.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted linei..........;.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,
gauge parts list on page 34 -38.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism ............. 5
D. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7
E. Feed mechanism ..........ccccoooiiiiinnen. 9
F. Feed shaft mechanism ...............c.......... 11
G1. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 13
G2. Rotary hook mechanism ..............cc........ 17
H. Gauge pars .......ccccceevviiiie e 17
J. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 19
K. Lubrication ..........cccccovniiiiiiiniiieeee, 21
L. Threading mechanism ..............cccoeeee.. 25
M. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 27
Z1. ACCESSONES ...ocovuiviiiieiiiiiee e 29
Z2. ACCESSONIES ...ocovreveiiiieiiiee st 31
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccccooiiiiiiinininnnn. 33
Sp. Different parts list ........ccccceeeeeiiniin. 34
Ga. Gauge parts list .......ccccceveviiiieii 35



A . E{&E8{% / Machine body

)

@—15

—
| 1.
I

\

T-8720B-050




A . E{AB{& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY nEn% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 1zVYFEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 UNJLRALFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A A2 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 P EE: REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|7F~2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2443101 1|FRTL-k DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|7F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1[FvoFaoL BED LEG,L

11 SA2445101 1[FVoFIS BED LED,S

12 SA2447001 1 ARYALFLAYZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

13 SA2479001 AR A2TR BOBBIN WINDOW

14 SA2449001 (AR A FRIZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

15 SA2479001 1 ARYL2TR BOBBIN WINDOW

16 S36663051 AR AL RFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

17 S34438051 4|55 3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

18 116010001 1[rART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

19 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

20 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

21 S37060001 1 7-RA<-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
<thEm[ L5 > < Except for China >

22 SA2040001 1SRV FAIA4.TTA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<#ER> < For China only >

22 SA2041001 1SRV FAIALF21OTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

T-8720B-050




B . L #iBI{% / Upper shaft mechanism

;ﬁg
S =
T = )

T-8720B-109



B . L&HhEE{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA2746201 1272 UST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4089001 1N\ ToEDIZUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 S$525234001 11272 077/7600422 BALL BEARING, 6004272

4 S38707001 11222 077/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 WANIRDIS2920 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1173E%® WICK, L=60

7 113014000 P == PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 A= Fok2)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$525235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

12 S25236001 1|7 ES6X107:Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2748001 UEES%7rk Pl N BALL BEARING BUSH

14 076023800 1|REYST94760/2227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22ZZ

15 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 SA2750001 117-1 PULLY

17 158115001 1272 9U7/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

18 012061036 2|7 EZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

19 SA2720101 12422 T-1)U ST TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST

20 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

21 SA2463001 NFAZUT AL TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 1| 7rEVL2-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L

24 SA2861101 NWTUEDHHIOIYIIS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT

26 012061036 2|77 EZ6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

27 S13160001 1N TUVEDAAY32932 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2

30 SA2469001 11 T7oEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

31 062500816 2| ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

32 SA4537001 1F AR/ DUST COVER

33 SA3058101 (P G FAVY SHELTER PLATE

34 SA3065001 117Uk FELT

35 SA3059101 NoNANANA YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

36 062500816 1]+ /~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

T-8720B-109




. $H#5128)BE{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8720B-115




C . #1452 8NR84% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124201 N/\YRDIADRI DY D3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 NA\)RIEA92 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474201 1NHVIARRZA4HF SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7 FRILr4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

5 SA2475001 1)1/ )R NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UYL A ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|+ ~235X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1173E%® WICK, L=50

9 SA3711101 \IAR2IZ5> a9k CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 11Hh93a= SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 N=-FILARTILT NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 17-A CASE

13 SA2484001 S WASHER,PLAIN

14 148394000 IRty CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|7TI)LhAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1]7F/"25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|7T)LhAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1172+ WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 1|ZTILE FELT

20 SA2485001 2|YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 4|7 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 13RIV A2)LR BUSH,R

23 062500816 1]+ "25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 1[F~R26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 U AVENFE V) v A NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1|7 FHRILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 1| FH = WASHER

28 SA2490101 L AVESFE L] vl D2y ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 523460001 2|F~36X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 UENZI P/ LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 1NIAVRDIOhF5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 1|7 F7RILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 2[¥AH =R WASHER,PLAIN

35 SA2494001 1NA\)ARIIVRDDT NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8720B-115




D . 8 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

T (E

™ <

T-8720B-201



D . 8% B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY EE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 NAHYIARIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|7+ "25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 1A ITFIVEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1N FIAVEIYRTFTIYIMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 141208001 1A ITNRToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A Y ITNAR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SA2496001 1A Y IHRY PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHIARIFT+E GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|7RILK6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAHITTT o529 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1NAHT745 73 LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| R H235X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 1AL AMEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 117 FES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 1(3a+ k6 NUT, 3 M6

16 SA2500001 NeF7rLohoys KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 1NAYITT7TL/N- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1N\e¥7o7Lrhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1NFo1T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NWADFIT7TLN-D0 P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 11t Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 U ZATAS S SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501216 1[F~Ra5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

25 021500106 11>+ Yks NUT, 1 M5

26 SA2506001 U [ = A KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1 =g ) KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 1NFoRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 11726 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1N|1FoxT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149101 1FIAVEIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6

32 021060306 1(3a+ k6 NUT, 3 M6

33 S07350001 deES WASHER,PLAIN

T-8720B-201




E . XU B8{% / Feed mechanism

——————————

3536 37 45

34 (%/! 13 42 /%) 46 48 47
L ol i

RN
’&%\k 41
®\§>

T-8720B-202



E . 3 XY 8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1| FUATF1153 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2|hDa7or44% GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4 ~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11FUhIxFhya<ys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3Lk FELT

6 SA2516001 1| FVhIFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|+ ~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANATF )L hU D= F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF YLV HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1N=-KRF7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRAANAAD )T LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1| 7FR51)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X1074Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRAANAF )T FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7 FHRILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAF ) TIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAFHYSTOH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38428001 NAIYATRYE ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 NA ) FIAIEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEYA 54 YT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 11005 ORING

24 S50098101 1NABVAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 NABVAFFAE D /AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1|51 )ILaysoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S39830101 NFAILOY oL - % SPRING

28 SA2796001 NAZYFIASEYFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7+ rH1)6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11FUhIFxLOhY CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1NN TYH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 F+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 NEPZEDL SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529101 1NHITLXAL/N-UHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 1|ESHHRIIAT10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1\ ho¥ SPACER

38 S07374109 1A XAL/N- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATOXALN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1|LN-HAR LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2|L/-HAKT L RUBBER

42 062501216 1|3 ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

43 025050336 1ESHHRE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

44 104821001 1|3 L+2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

45 062500816 2|+ ~a5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 SA2532001 NAURILARY IR STOPPER

47 062501216 1|+ ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

48 025050236 1ESHHRFLDS5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

49 S07376001 1 FUHIF/\F FEED REGULATOR SPRING

50 SA2533001 ALl SPRING HOOK

51 062060816 1|+ ~_26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

52 062501216 1| ~a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5%12

53 021500106 11124 Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8720B-202

10




F . = U #4B8{%/ Feed shaft mechanism

T-8720B-211
11



F . %Y#EHRES{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY R% NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3855001 NADIVCIAZILL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|V2EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 WALV A2ILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1| ;AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2| YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRANAFE )Y FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6152001 NADITASTIRTEIS FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 AR TM6X14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1EZFHRIII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 1133 Ik35 NUT, 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 UPEEEFA FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 1N3hYFIAVEIYRD ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT

18 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 12Uk FELT

20 SA3887001 12Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 1NZTILbAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 11EZHHRLII3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|1 ~3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 NWADIVEAN)IrSH FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2| RS ANV THRUST RING

26 012060636 117+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 SA2555001 NRANAFI)FAIT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2[> AR TIM5X12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|72EE3X3 L=200 WICK, 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 WA IVFA4HhDa< o= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

31 SA6308001 4|0H-533,1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 11V3EEHYHT WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 UEE=S WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZILFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8720B-211

12




G1 ./ E B8R / Rotary hook mechanism

50

S IV

1

T-8720B-301

13



G1 . M™FERE& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2810201 1N ATEFA872ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(L)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 S09259001 1A= U A%)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S09260001 NRAZRANIVTA 12> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARZAMIVT<t=1.0 > THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1N ASAR) B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1N RASRAR)40.8< =0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N =Z-FILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NAMNYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NATTIA%RILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-TF+-J2s OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1NA-TF-L/N\- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FF-U2o29 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1ESHYH R a476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 11322+ Jk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889101 WA-TFH-Li-U9 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[7=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S$38212001 1NA-TF- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 HZEGE R P AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4|7+ ~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 (I VA )75 S i SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2| kAR TMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| AR DME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA6301001 == P VLS PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[R AR DM A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 1N RAZAMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 1|7TJLRULYE FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|2TJLDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1| F~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 12Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 17TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1|7+ "24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

52 SA6294001 NARSARNIVT THRUST RING

53 SA6307001 gl [== % ST PINION GEAR SET

33 SA2812201 1| ATRFA1872ST(RV= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(R)
2 SA3961001 1847 PIPE

3 S09259001 1NhTTIA%)LU ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U

4 S09260001 1NAZAM) VA =12 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NASARIDT<t=1.0> THRUST RING< t=1.0 >

4 S09261001 1NRAZRAN)VTBLt=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1|RZRAR)2%0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM< t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 1N =-FILRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 1NAMNYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHhTTIA2ILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 "A-TF+-I2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1A-TF-L/3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-FTF-U2009 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1NeSHHR3476 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 13> Yk5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 WA-TFH-L-U9 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1[7=EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 117 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 S38212001 1NA-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILR3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

34 SA2563101 1NARRF 153 -R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|7+ ~3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA4549001 (I A 7175 S i SAVES SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|FARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| R AR DM A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
T-8720B-301

14




G1 ./ £B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

&D

50

1
_

T-8720B-301

15



G1. MEE& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM|
23 SA6301001 E=FY 2OVYL PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2574001 3[R AR IMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

35 SA2579001 UESZOw kS SPECER

36 SA4043001 1|Z7TILRURD S FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1|~"204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

37 SA4045001 1|7TJLADRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1|1F~4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 12Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 11 7TIILMAHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1| F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

52 SA6294001 NRAZRARNIVYT THRUST RING

53 SA6307001 1E=F>tvh PINION GEAR SET

38 SA3988001 UREGEES AT IR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL

39 SA3916001 NHARFAH/3-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR

40 SA2825001 4|2 ARTIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

41 SA2556001 2 ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

42 115947001 2(¥H=R WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

43 SA2722001 2|EVFR-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

44 SA2565001 2|EVFRY)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

45 SA2556001 2[> AR TDMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

46 SA2567001 2/ \NJARXFIAVEVA(4E NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
47 SA2568001 2[\NJARXZFIVEYTDH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
48 062061016 4|7+ ~16X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

49 025060136 AlESHFHRTIAI6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

50 S09285051 2[REY BOBBIN

51 156557001 2090 TR IV R ANTI-SPIN SPRING

T-8720B-301

16



G2 ./ %E81% / Rotary hook mechanism

0

~—_——_——,——————

T-8720B-301

H .4 —< Bf% / Gauge parts

T-8720B-231

17



G2 . MFEE1& / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1lh~</\a9=3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 156521002 1FIATT R TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1FIAT R TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 131030001 1| FADU ISR ARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 |VF A ILARYD SET SCREW

6 S09271002 1OFh<4+HoT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DVVTIE, EARBIE S — B R (P3N TH ARSI
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34.

T-8720B-301

H. % — & / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY .:.En% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * IAVE Ev/H NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2| AR3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * AV E NEEDLE PLATE

4 S11244001 (2 AR4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 1|9 521r4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * 1|AHTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 12 AR 357 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1|1A2)N FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 AR3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DWTIK, 7 —U BB R —ER(P.35-38) THEIASLZELN.

As for symbol * loo

k it up in the gauge parts list on

page 35-38 .

T-8720B-

231

18




J . F#hES{% / Lower shaft mechanism

5 %
\\
r—J‘_\ ‘ip \[\\\ 13
| @
|
|

T-8720B-305

19



J . T#hRE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 NARRFAAZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 117TILk FELT

3 SA3891001 AT RFAAZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 117TILk FELT

5 SA2571001 115820 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759101 N2~ ) USTYR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1R ARDMETRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 N EES227Ar Ly gw )l P ga BALL BEARING BUSH

9 S38707001 1|2<<972/76004ZZ NR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ NR

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRF1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587101 1134229 7-)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1132 U77/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 N7 FRA1)6X107Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 1T FRARTEX10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8720B-305

20




K . #a:mE;8E81% / Lubrication

T-8720B-350
21



K . #5;8:8/&B81%& / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
SA4205101 NAAIE I3 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 24O F OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA5026101 1R TI5D SCREW M8X7

4 SA3946001 11¥Fa2Ha2-2F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 11lEZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 22T )Lk FELT

7 SA3055101 1N Fa—TRAbysi— TUBE CLIP

8 SA3055101 1N Fa—TRAbysi— TUBE CLIP

9 SA6178001 2(9)v7 CLIP

10 062500816 1|7+ /"25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

11 SA2929001 119 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

12 538266000 1Nh<oUITILh ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

13 SA4215101 117TILRD= FELT ASSY

14 SA4033101 17TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

15 228475000 114UV 9/3F19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

16 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

17 104450101 I E=PN 7] RUBBER CAP, 8

18 081038070 110> P38 O RING P38

19 SA2723001 11E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

20 SA2724001 1172EE WICK, L=400

21 SA3055101 1 Fa—TAby/— TUBE CLIP

22 0A5501006 2|+F~HH35X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10

23 SA3896001 1F1va’nvyiL OIL BLOCK,L

24 SA2599001 NACILFIADEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 110> T P4 O RING, P4

26 SA3147001 NAAILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3898001 11F22a7BaYIR OIL BLOCK,R

28 SA2599001 NAAILFIADEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

29 081004070 110> P4 O RING, P4

30 SA3147001 1NAAILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

31 SA3061001 21T Ly xy RUBBER PACKING

32 SA2727101 2(h=oHoTILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

33 148743001 22T Lk FELT

34 142274101 4|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

35 SA3037001 WHITE90=2 SUB-TANK ASSY

36 SA3040001 NAAIIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

37 SA3060001 VAV P IAW E VALVE PACKING

38 SA3147001 2|1 AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

39 SA2597001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=500

40 SA2596001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=400

41 SA2598101 1173E%® WICK, L=1100

42 104450101 113 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

43 0A4400806 2|+F~HI24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

44 SA3045201 NWHITRVION)VTA45A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A

45 SA3046001 1WHITEUI8)Yr 158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

46 062060816 2|F~6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

47 SA3044001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

48 SA3055101 2[F1-TARMY/IN- TUBE CLIP

49 SA3047001 1|1 F-TH4x TUBE SUPPORT

50 SA3923001 2[h<EF (DX ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

51 062401616 4|F~204X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

52 SA2604001 1NFIATXFTTILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

53 SA2605001 17T H T4 FELT SUPPORT

54 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

55 108802001 2|UZEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

56 108801001 1|7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

57 SA2606101 WA A ILH- OIL COVER

58 104450101 1|13 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

59 SA3048101 11 F1-TFHIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

60 SA3049001 11 F1-T4YIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

61 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

62 SA4014001 11F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

63 140890009 NAAINDYT OIL CAP

T-8720B-350

22




K . ¥5:8;8;8881% / Lubrication

S0—<=>

32 -2 0-33 ! S
319,23 2 I .
34/55/ e —37)
° ‘T([ S o 36 |
~ ,,)\i |
|
. I 43
PN
41
T-8720B-350

23



K . #5;8:8&B81%& / Lubrication

E=i] |
iy

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
64 112753001 2[7xI)Lk FELT

65 062061016 3|+~Rz6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

66 025060236 1NESYHRF16 WASHER,PLAIN M6

67 SA4508001 2|Fa—TRbysi— TUBE CLIP

T-8720B-350

24



L. %i&L B8f%/ Threading mechanism

T-8720B-401
25



L . %:@LRE34% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O003R/A> <For"-0013">

1 SA3417101 1U9TAFIA T D33 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2| FIATLINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-O00588> <For"-0O00O5">

1 SA2607101 "NOITAFIDT 925 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2|/ bFITINRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 NAFaoFTA(H9= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1NFIAITH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 AEGUVAESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[ARRIINRToF (453 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 U EGLUAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|h3>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1R IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 1M1+ vk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1[FAFR3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NINRT o FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 I BaE AV ES ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1(H5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A +FI oYk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 BRI SVIA STOPPER

19 061350616 1[+>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1= TYRAFYEMSE5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B UIAY T ISVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1|#~235%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4 A+ FIATIYS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2 FIADLHSA YT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FFADUNROD I AR WASHER

26 S20682105 2|1 FIATLFYE TENSION NUT

27 144504001 A ToFA4YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2|73V NRA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2|+ FIATFVE TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AMA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1[7F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S$38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|1F T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1\7-LA+TFAU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2[>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A ~)ADFIATEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~33X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1\7-LA+ T F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1NWT7—LANTFA42TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|F~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2VA AT THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2[7F+EZ6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AL ADH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1"7-LArToFHAM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2[5 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8720B-401

26



M . % ZB8% / Bobbin winder mechanism

28

/___l__\

S E

31

m

T-8720B-402

27



M . % %R5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A F1=VUk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1[~FATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARFDOD7 I3 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1NAb=Ex2H BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1|ESYHRII6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 1NA=FIILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1134729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1REVAHITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 11 REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NARRFOTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|~ ATJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHRIIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1NREVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|1F~04X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 11 REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1| ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1N\ REVD T BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 UEPZARS SPRING

23 SA1991001 HELEG R PASS BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1101)>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M= FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 1NAb=FFIAIII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 214bFaAIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 1NALFIDD AR TENSION SPRING

31 $31032001 NAFIADF IR TENSION NUT

32 $12441001 NFAIVNRIIHHR WASHER

33 012500536 1177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8720B-402

28




Z1 . ft/E fB84% / Accessories

T-8720B-910
29



Z1 . -t/Ef % / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117V oEVRYZ-0 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1R <T1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1| RP<T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1R <T47X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7358X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|60 R R/F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 1|68 ORI Rs\F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1(67 02 ZX/3F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1|6 ORDR/8F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O00O3A/A> <For"-O00O3">

10 SA1752014 11107415/\1)4a4) = NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 4|22 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005A> <For"-O0JO5">

10 SA1752022 11107415/\1)4041) Y= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|22 /\')DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 509285051 2[REY BOBBIN

13 100477009 1795 HEAD REST

14 555663001 NAAIWED93 OIL TANK ASSY

15 144226001 12T hN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 e TTHRD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 NWF7IZ3279= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 UEeirks OIL PAN

19 149578000 2(33vHIva BUSH

20 SA2582001 e 7453339 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1\eF747 KNEE LIFTER

22 S$25344001 1|RILk6 BOLT, M6

23 525475001 2[kART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2[3> VK6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 =t SPUVAE S TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|+FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 NWAAN=ZHLTF DRAIN

28 523418002 2| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1Z/\-E2DD2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2|koTEVY HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 V| Syl b4y Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|k ToxTL HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 ] | N s N HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4o NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|RILbH/3-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|NJLbA/3-D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1N RILRAN-TZ5 Y+ BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S37263001 1| JLEAH/N-DTEL BELT COVERDLID, L

39 062500816 4|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2|7ILEI R T5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|ESHH R I5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1R A45-54 OILER

44 114483002 WRIUAA45-0= OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 WeFT7TI=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 NeFT7TIFT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1(4h9RILRT7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|78 )L +595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S$38278001 eV T7rE2To70 KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S34756001 eV 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 e TTRAMYR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|7RJLF5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 S$31885001 NeFT7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8720B-910

30




Z2 . {8 &B3{% / Accessories

T-8720B-910

31



Z2 . @ fmB3{R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY Y2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1|4 b2 75 A4<3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 551283001 3|VrYS SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3|IRT-IL= Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3|RT-Lovay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 WAET o F A5 TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 NAbT7F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 11/ A1TDRIEYIB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 =>a @ ES WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 1|69+ VkU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 135 LFvVT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2/ hETI L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 WA DT IR% SPRING

13 S$40639001 U EZNAS L S AV COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 1135 LFVIT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135 L/ 17D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1N35Lo34 0k COLUMN JOINT

17 S$21798001 3IRT-ILATEYE SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3|IRT-ILT B SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 3[R Y HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31+ Uks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 NART-ILRILF-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1N RT-ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 S02788009 NALYRN\H-D33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 NALYRNH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 R v Lo AN i THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 IIRLYRT Y a THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 WACToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 NI TRIYFT JOINT

29 021500106 41> JK5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S37038001 1|FRaESH5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaES5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2|F~5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ 1KR26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 112+ Uk5 NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1|+ RaESH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 11> Jk5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1| ILEV45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8720B-910

32




33

Wa. &3> ~)L/ Warning labels

245 X)L [ Warning labels

fn44 | Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SNIVEE - MR
: 64 X 40 SA2040-001
Label, caution Jpn / Eng
muzz‘:;:gﬁ . 5’()[/5i§ ° I:Fi o S 20 OO
. 64 X 4 A2041-001
Label, caution Chn / Eng
—_— 7_
@ 7= 7 _ $12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
T-8720B-Wa



Sp.fE# Bl &8 i — B3k / Different parts list

B »F / Rotary hooks

MERFTFTRDA T av/—VEAELTVWET, ARICEHE TIERAEEL,
(BRI —RIE, AEMNFEITA-=HI—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@1Z# /| Normal
EXn
/ All type
M EFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1685-102
@747 3> | Option

OA—7 %M / Extra lubrication rotary hook
NEANDHENZVDT, L—REDEREHETET . EYOCEBENOREIELTOET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

24
/ All type
M EFEHE / Rotary hook assy SA1686-102

T-8720B-Sp

34



F—Im—E%R | Gauge parts list
#2E 5 | For Normal

*1-12 (38 1mMM) & Y WS — S FEAT HI5E(E. = O UKRKRFITHNGMIARETT,
TE. mARIE68mm ETHEEI OT, M - MEEFEHERLTT S,

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gtz sHnE4E gtk EYE A
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy
FEEYMA HEEYMA
(-3.-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & heavy | For medium & heavy
(mm) materials materials
1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 S$36562-001
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116509-001 155455-101
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 S$36564-001
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112660-001 SA4052-001
5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 155459-101
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 155461-101
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 S09365-001 116511-001 S09367-101
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101
1-3/8  (34.9) S10746-101 S$14148-001 $14149-001 S$10751-101
68mm S$12999-001 S13001-001 S13002-001 S13003-101

o4& L\ / For sewing without material

*HIREFEYREMAMNEERLELGYET., BRREYEYFRE4mm UTFTIEAT L,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
Eall] (& E4E) &R EY HZ 4R
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) &5t O S$36010-101 S$36011-101 S$36012-001
74 __(64)] e /[Normal S36025-001 | S36024-001 $36022-001
¥ A | For heavy materials
FEYEMSMEERERLGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
&g (gtia=4l) (&HHR) ‘Y ($HZ #R)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) = @5t o S21149-001 =3 O
74 (6.4) ZH L, | Normal Z# 5, / Normal S51150.001 Z# 5, / Normal
WBEYHA | For extra heavy materials
*EYEASMEERERGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
Eall] (EHaZE4E) (&) ‘Y |z 4
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
316 (4.8) S13588-001
1/4 (6.4) &5 O &5 O 153882-001 &5 O
3/8 (9.5) Z# & / Normal Z# 5 / Normal 153887-001 Z# 5 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

35

T-8720B-Ga



Ga. ¥—CHm—%EXR / Gauge parts list
B4R / For Normal

£tk
g kg ol Needle plate
Needle clamp assy . E¥MHR(-3,-5)

For medium & heavy materials

13.8 29

T 22.2

T %
7 1
B ZA “[m“ﬁi'
|

Y
Feed doa WA
g, E¥A-S, -5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials

1.9

.5

allpgas
16

&

aEnx
Chamfering (L)

2248 VA | For sewing without material

AL EYHE

Rz 48
Needle plate

Feed dog Presser foot assy

2.6 9.6

[-] )
| e—

LS
EE &L
Without chamfering

]

T-8720B-Ga



Ga. ¥— U8B —EX / Gauge parts list

E¥ A | For heavy materials

P RERYVENMEERLELGYFET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gt (#tia=Hl) (&%) EYHE (1R Z 4R)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) @ st O =5t O S$21149-001 &5t O
74 (6.4) Z# 5, / Normal Z# 5, / Normal 551150-001 ZH L, / Normal

BEW¥A | For extra heavy materials
FEYEMEEREELGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

Eal] (EHaZ=4D (&+1R) EY e (= 40)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16  (4.8) S13588-001
:13;; Egg; 1Z#5, / Normal Z#S / Normal 12222?881 Z# 8 / Normal
12 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

#Z 7> a3 & | Option parts

*FHAENEERLRGYFET . RAMZE. ZXKEYEYF amm LTTIHERATEL,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

tnd &g (gtfa=4R) (&+1R) (EYtE) 24
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
(mm)
- = 1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
Presser oot assy it guide 354 117281.001
E;Wﬁ'%*ﬁi 3 O 3 O 3 O _
Presser foot assy with guide, L 516 (7.9) B RS RES $13735-001
I H / Normal / Normal / Normal
J7AT—E . . 18 (3.2) $14080-001
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right)
EI7AF—FH+ A
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 1/8 (32) S33459-001
T-8720B-Ga

37



Ga. ¥—9

E¥ A | For heavy materials

JERFA—E R |/ Gauge parts list
BEWMA | For extra heavy materials

EYH
Feed dog

2 3.1 -'-ﬁ_”{
@9l

EYE
Feed dog

L
6

#Z 7 3 & | Option parts
S 4 % 4 EEAFERR _ I7AT—ftITH EI7AT-1 I+ A
Presser foot assy with guide Presser f_oot assy with Presser.foot assy for attach | Presser foot assy for attach
quide . L zipper (Riaht) zipper (Left)
IELEI __?;9 26 9.6 26 9.6
=T = =) =)
| i e ]
o
EEL)
Chamfering (S) ERY &L ) ERY) A
Without chamfering ) K Chamfering (L)
7 Chamfering (L)

B

=)

Ut

T-8720B-Ga

38



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
012060636(C - 31 6]1062350816(C -7 6]1112728001(C -8 6]1150182000(Z2 -3 32
E -32 10| 062400616|F -18 12|1112753001|K -64 24]11150183000({z22 -25 32

F -7 12 F -33 12|]1113014000|B -7 41]1150185009|122 -27 32

F -26 12 G1 -27 14{]1113050001|H -7 18]1150188009(Z22 -21 32

L -44 26 G1 -29 141 114483002|Z1 -44 30} | 150206002(Z22 -8 32
012061036|B -18 4 G1 -32 1411 114486002|21 -43 30} | 150850001 |Ga 35
B -26 4 G1 -27 16]]114941001|L -41 26]|151027001|{G2 -5 18
012061832|D -14 8 G1 -29 16]| 114951001|Ga 35]1151029001(G2 -3 18
012500536|D -22 8 G1 -32 16| ] 114967001(Z21 -51 30]}153230101|121 -27 30
G1 -15 14 K -61 22]]115947001|G1 -42 16| 1153882001 |Ga 35

L -3 26]]062401216|M -17 28|} 116010001(A -18 2 Ga 37

M -8 28]]062401616|K -51 22|} 116323001|H -2 18] 1153887001|Ga 35

M -13 28]1062500616(A -9 2|1 116509001|Ga 35 Ga 37

M -33 28 C -16 6]]116510101|Ga 35]1153892001|Ga 35
014060632(22 -33 32 K -54 2211116511001 |Ga 35 Ga 37
016061031|E -29 10 M -27 28]1116512001|Ga 35]1153897001|Ga 35
017762013|Z1 -48 30] | 062500816|A -5 2]1117006001(B -6 4 Ga 37
018062032|C -26 6 B -31 411117133001|Ga 35] 154125001121 -7 30
C -36 6 B -36 411117281001|Ga 37]1]154560001|L -28 26

E -15 10 C -23 6]1117367001|Ga 35] ] 154965001|1G1 - 17 14
018062532|C -33 6 D -2 8]1117369001|Ga 35] ] 155455101|Ga 35
018401036|C -4 6 E -45 10| 118735002|C -27 6] 1155459101|Ga 35
021060306|D -15 8 K -10 22|} 118837001|121 -3 30} | 155461101|Ga 35
D -32 8 L -42 26] ] 118954000(E -10 10§ 1155510001L -29 26

Z1 -24 30 Z1 -39 301 122991001121 -1 30]]156112003122 -15 32
021300106(L -11 26 Z1 -40 301 129458102|E -22 10} 1156521002|G2 -2 18
021350106|F -15 12|1062501006(Z22 -38 32|} 131030001|G2 -4 18] 1156557001|G1 - 51 16
021500106|D -25 8]1062501016(E -3 10]]138843001(Z2 -28 32]]158115001|B -17 4
E -53 101 | 062501216|A -7 2|} 140063001|1A -1 2 J -13 20

Z2 -20 32 D -24 8]1140890009(K -63 22]]158430001|Ga 35

Z2 -29 32 E -42 10{]141208001|D -5 8 Ga 37

Z2 -34 32 E -47 10| ] 142002001|21 -6 301 158791101|Ga 35

Z2 -36 32 E -52 10§]142274101|K -34 22]1158792101|Ga 35
021500316|G1 -12 1411062501406(Z22 -32 32]| 142443001121 -2 301} 158793101|Ga 35
025030132|F -22 12|1076023800(B -14 4]1142721001)121 -8 301} 158794101|Ga 35
025050236|E -48 10{]1081004070|K -25 22|} 142746002|E -21 10} 1 158795101|Ga 35
025050336|E -43 10 K -29 22]1142990001(Z2 -26 32]1158796101|Ga 35
025060132|F -13 12{1081009070|M -5 28] 142997001|122 -6 32]1158797101|Ga 35
025060136|G1 -49 16{]1081038070|K -18 22|} 143611201|E -8 101} 158798101|Ga 35
M -6 28] |0A4400806|K -43 22|} 143612100|E -9 101} 159575101|Ga 35

M -15 28| J0OA5501006|K -22 22|} 143613051|E -16 10} 1159577001|Ga 35
025060236|K -66 24]1]100032004|H -5 18|]143616001|E -17 101 159805001|L -24 26
025100132|E -36 10{] 100328001|E -25 10{]143882001(Z21 -30 301} 228475000|K -15 22
025710132|G1 - 11 14{1100401022|M -30 28]} 143910009|21 -31 301 }S01005000122 - 11 32
02575013221 -42 30]]100463001(Z21 -47 30} ] 144226001(Z21 -15 30]|S02747101|122 -12 32
028050246122 -19 32|]100477009(121 -13 30]| 144504001|L -27 26] | S02779009(Z22 - 22 32
031452206(22 -37 32|} 100666002|21 -41 30]]144881101|Ga 35]1S02788009(Z22 -23 32
048040342|M -2 28]} 100887001|121 -5 30} ] 144882001|Ga 35]1S02789009(22 -24 32
M -14 28]]104450101|K -17 22| 145446001|L -23 26]1S04109001|122 -5 32
048060342|E -18 10 K -42 22| 145446002M -29 28]1S07346101|ID -6 8
048080342|E -35 10 K -58 22| 145573000({21 -16 301 }S07349001|D -20 8
061350616[L -19 26| ] 104821001|E -44 10 ] 146039001(Z1 -46 301 }S07350001|D -33 8
L -37 26|} 107415014121 -11 30]| 146293001121 -26 30J|S07353001|D -13 8
062060816|E -7 10§11 107415022|121 -11 30} ] 148394000(C -14 6] 1S07355051|D -23 8
E -51 10| ] 108549001|E -23 10§]148743001|K -33 22|1S07374109|E -38 10

K -46 22]]108801001|K -56 22]]149311001|Ga 37]1]S07376001|E  -49 10
062061016|G1 -48 16| 108802001|F -5 12|]149312001|Ga 37]11S07419001|G1 -6 14
K -65 24 K -55 22|} 149570001|121 -9 301 | S07420000|G1 -5 14
062061616|C -24 6]]109714000|Z21 -34 30} 1 149578000({Z21 -19 30] | S07465000(C -18 6
062300416|F -23 12|1110087001|21 -52 301 150173003122 -16 32]|S07494001(H -9 18
062300612|G1 -19 141 112659001|Ga 35] 150174000122 -10 32]1S07558309(z22 -1 32
062300616[L -39 26]1 112660001 |Ga 35 22 -14 32]1S09259001(G1 -3 14
062350512|L -22 26]]112661001|Ga 35]| 150179002122 -18 32]}S09260001|1G1 -4 14

39




#3| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S09261001|G1 -4 14|1S37037001({Z2 -31 32| |SA2447001|A -12 2]|SA2575001|1d -7 20
S$09271002|G2 -6 18 Z2 -35 32| |SA2449001|A -14 2] |SA2579001|G1 -35 16
S09285051|G1 -50 16{1S37038001(Z2 -30 32| |SA2463001|B -21 4]1|SA2582001|1Z21 -20 30

Z1 -12 30]1S37060001|A -21 2] 1SA2469001(B  -30 4] 1SA2584001(J -8 20
S09365001|Ga 35 Wa 33]|SA2474201C -3 6] |]SA2585001|E -12 10
S09367101|Ga 35]1S37263001(Z21 -38 30]|SA2475001|C -5 6 J -10 20
S$10746101|Ga 35]1S38212001|G1 - 16 14| |SA2479001|A -13 2 J -14 20
S$10751101|Ga 35]1S38266000|K -12 22 A -15 2]|SA2587101)1 -12 20
S$11244001|H -4 18|1S38274001|L -32 26| 1SA2482001(C - 11 6] ISA2590001(Z21 -21 30
S$12441001|M  -32 28]1S38278001({21 -49 30] |SA2483001|C -12 6] ISA2596001(K  -40 22
$12999001|Ga 35]|S38300001|121 -45 30] |SA2484001|C -13 6] ISA2597001(K -39 22
S$13001001|Ga 35]|S38428001|E -19 10| |SA2485001|C -20 6] |]SA2598101|K  -41 22
$13002001|Ga 35]1S38648001(22 -9 32]|SA2486101|C -22 6] |]SA2599001|K -24 22
$13003101|Ga 35]1S38707001(B -4 4]1|SA2489001(C -25 6 K -28 22
S$13160001|B -27 4 J -9 20| |SA2490101|C -28 6] |]SA2604001|K -52 22
S$13588001|Ga 35]1S39051001|D -12 8] |SA2493001|C -34 6] ISA2605001(K  -53 22

Ga 37]|S39830101|E  -27 10] |ISA2494001|C -35 6] ISA2606101(K  -57 22
S$13735001|Ga 37]1|S40639001|122 -13 32| |SA2495001|D -1 8] ISA2607101(L -1 26
S$14080001|Ga 37]|S48367000|E -41 10] |ISA2496001(D -7 8] ISA2613001(L -4 26
S$14148001|Ga 35]| S50098101|E -24 10] |ISA2498001(D -8 8] ISA2614001([L -5 26
$14149001|Ga 35]1S51282101(z22 -4 32]|SA2499001(D -10 8| |SA2615001|L -6 26
S$15889001(Z1 -25 30]1S51283001(Z22 -2 32]|SA2500001D -16 8| |SA2619001|IL -7 26
S17774001{Z21 -4 30]1S55663001(21 -14 30]|SA2501001(D -17 8| |SA2620001|IL -9 26
S20681000|L -25 26| |SA1120001|B -9 41 |SA2502001|D -18 8] ISA2621001(L  -10 26
S20682105|L -26 26| |SA1174001D -3 8] |SA2504001|D -21 8] ISA2623001(L -8 26
$21149001|Ga 35]|SA1175001|D -4 8] |SA2506001|D -26 8] ISA2624001(L  -13 26

Ga 37]|SA1179001|D -19 8] |SA2507001|D -27 8] ISA2625001(L -14 26
S$21150001|Ga 35 D -28 8] |SA2511001|E -2 10] |ISA2626001(L  -12 26

Ga 37 D -30 8] |ISA2512001|E -4 10 L -15 26
§21798001|Z22 -17 32]1SA1360101|M  -26 28] |SA2515001|E -5 10| |SA2627001|L -16 26
$23418002|M -19 28] |SA1685102|Sp 34]|SA2516001|E -6 10| |SA2628001|L -17 26

Z1 -28 30] | SA1686102|Sp 34| |SA2523001|E -26 10] |ISA2629001|L  -18 26
S23460001|C  -29 6] ISA1752014{Z1 -10 30] |SA2526001|E -30 10] |SA2630001(L  -21 26
S$23651001|B  -10 4]1|SA1752022|121 -10 30] |SA2527001|E  -31 10] ISA2632001(L  -30 26

B -15 4]1|SA1962001|121 -32 30] |SA2528101|[E -33 10] |SA2633001|L  -33 26

B -20 4]1|SA1963001|121 -33 30] |SA2529101|E -34 10] |SA2634001|L  -36 26

F -9 12| |SA1969001|Z1 -29 30] |SA2530001(E -37 10| |SA2635001|L -38 26
§25234001|B -3 4]11SA1971101|M -1 28] |SA2531001|E -39 10| |SA2636001|L -43 26
§25235001|B - 11 4]1SA1975001|M -3 28] |SA2532001|E -46 10| |SA2637001|L -45 26
S$25236001|B  -12 4]1|SA1978001|M -4 28] |SA2533001(E  -50 10] |ISA2638001|L  -46 26

E -13 10| |SA1980001|M -7 28| |SA2543001(F -4 12]|SA2639001(L  -40 26

J -1 20| |SA1981101[M  -10 28| |SA2544001(F -6 12]|SA2640001(L  -47 26
S$25260001|B -8 41|1SA1982101IM - 11 28] |SA2546001(F -8 12)|1SA2691101(Z21 -17 30

cC -21 6] |]SA1983001|M  -12 28] |SA2550001|F -24 12| |SA2692101|1Z21 -18 30
§25289001|D -9 8| |SA1984001|M -16 28] |SA2551001|F -25 12| |SA2720101|B  -19 4
$25344001|Z21 -22 30] |SA1985001|M -18 28] |SA2553001|F -16 12| |SA2722001|G1 -43 16
§25475001|Z21 -23 30] |SA1988001|M -20 28] |SA2554001|F -17 12| |SA2723001|K -19 22
S25789000|M -9 28| |SA1989001IM -21 28] |SA2555001(F -27 12) |SA2724001(F -34 12
S31006001|D - 11 8] ISA1990101(M -22 28] |SA2556001(G1 - 41 16 K -20 22
S$31032001|M - 31 28| |SA1991001M -23 28 G1 -45 16]|SA2727101|K  -32 22
S$31885001|Z1 -53 30]|SA1992101IM  -25 28] |SA2557001(G1 -7 14]|SA2746201(B -1 4
S$33459001|Ga 37]|SA1994101|IM  -28 28] 1SA2560001(G1 -10 14]|SA2748001|B  -13 4
S34438051|A -17 2| |SA2040001|A -22 2] |1SA2562101(G1 - 18 14| |SA2750001|B -16 4
S§34756001|Z1 -50 30 Wa 33]|SA2563101(G1 -34 14| |SA2759101|J -6 20
S$36010101|Ga 35]|SA2041001|A -22 2] ISA2565001|G1 -44 16| |SA2768101|Z1 -35 30
S36011101]|Ga 35 Wa 33| |SA2566001|F -14 12) |SA2769001(Z1 -36 30
S$36012001|Ga 35]|SA2165001|D -29 8] |SA2567001|G1 -46 16} |SA2770101(Z1 -37 30
$36022001|Ga 35]|SA2190001|IM  -24 28] 1SA2568001(G1 -47 16] |ISA2791001(E - 11 10
S$36024001|Ga 35] | SA2440001]A -3 2]|SA2571001|d -5 20)I1SA2793001(E -14 10
S$36025001|Ga 35]|SA2441001]A -6 2] |SA2574001|G1 - 21 14] |SA2796001|E  -28 10
§36562001|Ga 35]|SA2443101(A -8 2 G1 -24 14| |SA2806001|F -30 12
$36564001(Ga 35]|SA2444101|A -10 2 G1 -24 16| |SA2810201|G1 -1 14
S36663051|A -16 2| |SA24451011A -1 2] |1SA2575001|(G1 -22 14| |SA2812201|G1 -33 14

40



# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2824001|L -20 26] |]SA3924001|A -2 2
SA2825001|G1 -40 16| |SA3946001(K -4 22
SA2861101|B -24 4]1|SA3961001|G1 -2 14
SA2867001(22 -7 32| |SA3965001|F -2 12
SA2927001|F -12 12| |SA3988001|G1 -38 16
SA2928001|F -28 12| |SA3990001|F -19 12
SA2929001(A -4 2]1SA4007001|C -15 6

A -19 2| |SA4009001|F -32 12
A -20 2]|SA4011001|F -35 12
K -1 22| |SA4012001|G1 -30 14
K -16 22 G1 -30 16
SA2937101|B -22 4]1|SA4014001|K -62 22
SA2956001|K -5 22| |SA4026001|G1 -14 14
SA2957001|K -6 22]|SA4028001(F -3 12
SA3037001|K -35 22]|SA4033101[K -14 22
SA3040001K -2 22]|SA4038001|G1 -4 14
K -36 22| | SA4042001|G1 -26 14
SA3044001|K -47 22| | SA4043001|G1 -36 16
SA3045201|K -44 22| |SA4044001|G1 -28 14
SA3046001|[K -45 22| |SA4045001|G1 -37 16
SA3047001|[K -49 22| |SA4052001|Ga 35
SA3048101|[K -59 22]|SA4089001(B -2 4
SA3049001|K -60 22]|SA4117001(C  -30 6
SA3054001|G1 -25 141 |SA4118001|C -32 6
SA3055101|[K -7 22| |SA4124201|C -1 6
K -8 22| |SA4149101|D -31 8
K -21 22| |SA4205101|K -1 22
K -48 22| |SA4212001|L -3 26
SA3056001|E -20 10| |SA4213001|J -15 20
SA3058101|B -33 4]11SA4215101|[K  -13 22
SA3059101|B -35 4] 1SA4444001|G1 -4 14
SA3060001|K -37 22]|SA4506001(L -34 26
SA3061001|K -31 22| |SA4507001L -35 26
SA3062001(E -1 10| |SA4508001|K -67 24
SA3065001|B -34 4]1|SA4537001|B  -32 4
SA3067001|E -40 10| |SA4538001|F -29 12
SA3147001|[K -26 22| |SA4549001|G1 -20 14
K -30 22]|SA4585001(J -2 20
K -38 22 J -4 20
SA3415001|L -2 26]|SA5026101(K -3 22
SA3416001|L -2 26| |SA6152001|F -11 12
SA3417101(L -1 26| |SA6166001|IB -5 4
SA3710001|C -6 6] ISA6178001(K -9 22
SA3711101|C -9 6] |ISA6294001(G1 -52 14
SA3712001|C -10 6 G1 -52 16
SA3840001|F -10 12| |SA6301001|G1 -23 14
SA3848001|C -17 6 G1 -23 16
SA3852001|C -19 6] |SA6307001|G1 -53 14
SA3854001|C -2 6 G1 -53 16
SA3855001(F -1 12| |SA6308001|F -31 12
SA3857001|G1 -8 14
SA3861001(G1 -9 14
SA3887001|F -20 12
SA3888001|F -21 12
SA3889001|G1 -13 14
SA3890001(J -1 20
SA3891001(J -3 20
SA3894001|G1 - 31 14
G1 -31 16
SA3896001|[K -23 22
SA3898001|K -27 22
SA3916001|G1 -39 16
SA3923001|K -50 22

41




_n

IN—YTvy
PARTS BOOK

TSYH-TEHNSH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 ZHEHMMKEE 15% 12  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan T-8720B
SA2815-101
2005.04.B (1)



	Cover

	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Feed shaft mechanism
	G1. Rotary hook mechanism
	G2 .Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J. Lower shaft mechanism
	K. Lubrication
	L. Threading mechanism
	M. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




